demonstrate that the Green Finance Framework and eligible assets outlined in the register align

with the relevant market standards.

If there are any material amendments to the Green Finance Framework, or if the Issuer

undertakes, enters into, issues or manages a GFT beyond a two-year period from the date of the

Green Finance Framework, the Issuer will obtain an external review report from an appropriately

qualified verifier to ensure that the Green Finance Framework and eligible assets remain aligned

with market standards.

65

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets forth the Issuer’s capitalisation as of 31 December 2021 and as adjusted to

account for the issue of the Bonds, after deducting the commissions and estimated offering

expenses payable by the Issuer. The Issuer derived this table from its audited consolidated

financial statements of the Issuer as at and for the year ended 31 December 2021 contained in

this Offering Circular. Investors should read this table in conjunction with the Issuer’s financial

statements, the related notes and other financial information contained elsewhere in this Offering

Circular.

As 31 December 2021

Actual As Adjusted

(audited)

(S$ in millions)

Liabilities

Current liabilities 71.37 71.37

Non-current liabilities 3.97 3.97

The Bonds to be issued – 50.00

Total liabilities 75.34 125.34

Equity

Share capital 3.38 3.38

Minority Interest 10.65 10.65

Currency Translation Reserve 0.44 0.44

Cumulative Retained Earnings – Reserve 11.93 11.93

Current year profit 10.85 10.85

Total equity 37.25 37.25

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 112.59 162.59

There has been no material change in the Issuer’s indebtedness since 31 December 2021, except

as discussed below:

• In May 2022, the Issuer received a green loan from HSBC under the bank’s Enterprise

Financing Scheme.

• On 31 August 2022, the Issuer closed an equity financing round with Mitsui pursuant to which

Mitsui acquired a strategic minority stake in the Issuer.

• On 6 October 2022, the Issuer entered into an equity investment agreement with Proterra

pursuant to which Proterra acquired a minority stake in the Issuer.

• The changes in current liabilities are due to the normal course of business. Tradelines